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and employees thereof; and for other purposes; and from the
trunk highway fund for certain expenditures therefrom.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for the fiscal year ending June
30, 1955. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the general
revenue fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated,
or any other fund herein designated, for the purposes specified
in the following sections of this act, to be available for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1955.

Sec. 2. Secretary of Stale. Secretary of State.
1. Motor Vehicle Division:

a. Salaries $42,543.00
The moneys appropriated by Item 1, Sub-
division a, are hereby appropriated from
the Trunk Highway Fund and are not to
be charged against the Revenue Fund.

Sec. 3. Commissioner of Administration. Commis-
missioner of Administration.

1: Division of Public Property:
a. Salaries $5,068.00
b. Supplies and Expense 39,672.00

Sec. 4. Unobligated balances canceled into general rev-
enue fund; disposition of certain funds. The unobligated bal-
ances on hand as of June 30, 1955, in the several appropriations
and accounts of each of the departments or divisions for which
an appropriation is made herein out of the general revenue
fund, are hereby canceled' into the general revenue fund as of
June 30,1955, and the unobligated balances on hand as of June
30, 1955, appropriated out of any other funds, shall be canceled
into the fund from which they are appropriated as of June 30,
1955,

Approved March 18, 1955.

CHAPTER 202—H. F. No. 1045

An act relating to the closing of financial institutions on
certain days; amending Minnesota Statutes 1958, Section
47.015, Subdivision. 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 47.015,
Subdivision 2, ia amended to read:

Subd. 2. Days for closing. Any financial institution
(a) located in, or not more than ten miles from any city of
the first class, or (b) located in a county having an area of
more than 5,000 square miles and a population of more than
150,000, or (c) located in a county having over 33,000 and less
than 35,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census
and assessed valuation over $20,000,000, or (d) located in any
county, which, at the time of the enactment of Laws 1953, c
445, has an assessed valuation of not less than $1,200,000 and
not more than $2,900,000 and having an area of not less than.
1,375 square miles and not more than 2,200 square miles, and
having a population according to the 1950 federal census fig-
ures of not less than 2,800 inhabitants and not more than
8,500 inhabitants, or (e) in a city containing over 10,000 in-
habitants located in a county having an assessed valuation over
$14,000,000 and less than $15,000,000 exclusive of money and
credits, containing over 30,000 and less than 32,000 inhabi-
tants according to the 1950 federal census and over 30 full and
fractional congressional townships, or (f) located in a county
having a-« assessed valuation of over $10,000,000 and lesp than
$12,000,000 exclusive of money and credits and having over
35,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 census may remain
closed on any Saturday. Any financial institution in the state
may remain closed on any Monday next following a Sunday on
which falls a holiday designated by any law of this state. Any
Saturday or any such Monday on which any financial institu-
tion in the state remains closed as herein permitted shall be,
with respect to such financial institution, a holiday and not a
business day. Any act authorized, required or permitted by
law or contract to be performed on any auch Saturday or on
any such Monday at, by or with respect to any such financial
institution remaining closed on such day may be performed on
the next succeeding regular business day, and no liability or
loss of rights on the part of any person or financial institu-
tion shall result from such closing.

Approved March 18, 1955.

CHAPTER 203—H. F. No. 1047
[Not Coded] .

An act relating to public health nuisances and the abate-
ment thereof in cities of the first class now or hereafter hav-
ing a population of 450,000, or over.


